
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

, AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

From April 1, 1933, to Aprjl 6, 1935 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction 
with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the 
Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, 
March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved 

August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA. :o.L<\..INE 

1935 



RESOLVES 

of -the 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh 
Legislature 

193 5 



APPROPRIATING MONEY TO PAY P.A!UPER CLAIMS. 667 

CHAP.ll6 

Chapter 113. 

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Winnifred Parker of 
Presque Isle. 

W innifred Parker; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of $15 
per month be, and hereby is, granted to 'Vinnifred Parker, of Presque Isle. 
Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1935, and continue until otherwise pro-
vided by the legislature. . 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 114. 

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Charles W. Shorey, of 
Waldo. 

Retirement pension for Charles W. Shorey. Resolved: That Charles 
W. Shorey of Waldo, a former employee of the State Highway Depart­
ment, is hereby made eligible to receive a retirement pension under the 
provisions of sections 227-230 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933. 

Approved _~pril 6, 1935. 

Chapter 115. 

RESOLVE, Relative to Season and Bag Limit on Smelts. 

Season and bag limit on smelts, regulated. Resolved: That the com­
missioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to ex­
tend the open season, or increase the daily bag limit, on smelts in inland 
waters, upon petition and hearing as provided by chapter 38, of the revised 
statutes, as amended. 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 116. 

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore 
Approved by the Committee on Claims. 

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons 
hereinafter named the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting 

. 'in the aggregate to the sum of $24,525.95, being the amounts recommended 
by the committee on claims to be paid on claims presented to said commit­
tee, said sum to be paid from the general state funds. 



668 APPROPRIATING MONEY TO PAY PAUPER CLAIM'S. 

CHAP.U6 

Town of Presque Isle, to reimburse for support of Frankford 1. 
Park, a state pauper ................................. . 

Town of Bridgewater, to reimburse for hospital treatment and 
medical treatment of Mrs. Glenwood Harrington, a state 
pauper .............................................. . 

Town of Bridgewater, to reimburse for hospital care and 
medical" treatment of Chipman Rockwell, a state pauper .... 

Town of Swan's Island, to reimburse for support of Martin 
Neville and wife, state paupers ........................ . 

Town of ·Winthrop, to reimburse for support of the wife and 
family of Charles Adams, a state charge .............. . 

Town of Winthrop, to reimburse for support of Lewis Gasper 
and family, state charges ............................. . 

Town of Winthrop, to reimburse for support of Ben Sprague 
and family, state charges .............................. . 

M. J. Pelletier, of Fort Kent, for burial expenses of Nommie 
Lafferrier, a state pauper ............................ . 

Town of Frankfort, to reimburse for support of Frank L. 
Jenness, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Frankfort, to reimburse for support of Henry M. Ellis 
. and family, state paupers ............................. . 

Town of Bar Harbor, to reimburse for support of George A. 
Huntley and Donald G. Huntley and their families, state 
paupers ............................................. . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Mary and 
Melvina Blanchette, state paupers ....................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Edward 
Therrien, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Albert 
Therrien, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Wilfred 
Therrien, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Joseph 
Therrien, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Paul 
Therrien, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Livermore Falls, to reimburse for support of Edward 
E. Dyke and family, state paupers ...................... . 

Town of Southwest Harbor, to reimburse for support of Curtis 
R. Davis and family, state paupers ..................... . 

Town of Southwest Harbor, to reimburse for support of Mrs. 
Clayton McCarthy, a state pauper ...................... . 

City of Belfast, to reimburse for support of the family of 
Philip Dana Parlin, state paupers ............. ; ........ . 

$ 208.32 

156.50 

213·IO 

138.72 

27.32 

54I.54 

223.68 

16I.50 

38I.89 

384.14 

1,67I.23 

37.46 

149.31 

9.25 

86.90 

2047 

242.18 

8348 

126·79 

176.27 

3~m.18 



APPROPRIATING MONEY TO PAY PAUPER CL.AIM:S. 669 

CHAP. 116 

Town of Eagle Lake, to reimburse for support of Mrs. A. K. 
P. Farnham, a state pauper .......................... . 402.50 

Town of Greenville, to reimburse for support of the family of 
Charles R. Lowe, state paupers ....................... . 

Town of Greenville, to reimburse for support of Joseph Gagnon 
and family, state paupers ............................ . 

Town of Harmony, to reimburse for support of Treffle Michaud 
and family, state paupers ............................ . 

Town of Eustis, to reimburse for support of John Brown, 
a state pauper ........................................ . 92 .00 

Town of Eustis, to reimburse for support of Harold J. Bartlett 
and family ............ -................ .' ............. . 500.20 

Town of Pittsfield, to reimburse for support of Walter M. 
Coggswell and family, state paupers ................... . 288.07 

Town of Pittsfield, to reimburse for support of Fred M. Killam 
and family, state paupers .............................. . 

Town of Pittsfield, to reimburse for support of Freddie G. 
Killam and family, state paupers ....................... . 494-53 

City of Saco, to reimburse for support of Joseph Robida, a 
state pauper ......................................... . 30 .75 

Town of Sangerville, to reimburse for support of Franklin 
L. Brown, a state pauper .............................. . 228.85 

Town of Sangerville, to reimburse for support of Frank R. 
Lougee, a state pauper ................................ . 92 .75 

Town of Sangerville, to reimburse for support of George F. 
Millett and family, state paupers ....................... . I,08L5I 

Town of Fort Fairfield, to reimburse for support of Charles 
M. Hayden, a state pauper ............................ . 

Town of Jay, to reimburse for support of Arthur Chabot and 
family, state paupers ................................. . 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Roland Hanning 
and family, state paupers ............................. . I,2I8·90 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Rodney Williams, 
a state pauper ....................................... . 5·7 I 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Dominic Meucci, 
a state pauper ........................................ . 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Joseph Cormier, 
a state pauper ......................................... . I2.00 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Eli Michaud, a 
state pauper ......................................... . L8I 

City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of George L. Kelley 
and family, state paupers .............................. . 

Town of Camden, to reimburse for support and burial expenses 
of Ralph R. Boucher, a state pauper ................... . 



670 APPROPRIATING MONEY TO PAY PAUPER CLAIMS. 

CHAP.lI6 

St. Francis Plantation, to reimburse for support of Mrs. Addie 
Morris and family, state paupers ........................ . 

Town of Hermon, to reimburse for support of Julia, Jennie 
Keezer and their father, Adelbert Keezer, state paupers ..... 

Town of Oakland, to reimburse for support of Hervey Brickett, 
a state pauper ........................................ . 

Town of Kingman, to reimburse for support of Solomon 
Severance and family, state paupers ................... . 

Town of Temple, to reimburse for support of Harry Howard, 
a state pauper ....................................... . 

Town of Temple, to reimburse for support of Bert L. Wardwell, 
a state pauper .......................... " ..... '.' ....... . 

Town of Temple, to reimburse for support of Blyn R. Mace, a 
state pauper ......................................... . 

Town of Sherman, to reimburse for support of Margaret A. 
Ogden and children, state paupers ...................... . 

Town of Limestone, to reimburse for support of Gladys Tardy, 
a state pauper ....................................... . 

Town of Holden, to reimburse for burial e..xpenses of Asher 
Bailey, a state pauper ................................ . 

City of Westbrook, to reimburse for support of Kenneth 
Ingalls, a state pauper ............................... . 

Town of Anson, to reimburse for support of Samuel Dawes, 
a state pauper ....................................... . 

Town of Norridgewock, to reimburse for support of Harry L. 
J ones and family, state paupers ....................... . 

Town of Jackson, to reimburse for support of Dana Parlin and 
family, state paupers ................................. . 

Town of Marion, to reimburse for hospital treatment to poor 
persons, state paupers ................................ . 

City of Auburn, to reimburse for support of Adelard Roy 
and family, state paupers ............................. . 

Town of Orland, to reimburse for support of \i\Tilliam H. Clark 
and family, state p~upers ............................. . 

Town of Verona, to reimb.urse for support of Joseph Nadeau, 
a state pauper ............... " ........................ . 

Town of Verona, to reimburse for support of Edward J. 
Brideau, a state pauper ................................ . 

Town of Verona, to reimburse for support of Robert McKenzie, 
a state pauper ........................................ . 

Town of Verona, to reimburse for support of Frank Conrad, 
a state pauper ....................................... . 

Town of Verona, to reimburse for support of Philip P. Berube, 
a state pauper ........................................ . 

235.00 

473· IO 

30 .00 

26.05 

320.39 

772 .66 

238.60 

460.00 

I56·95 

II.55 

I60·98 

8.65 



CLAItVI OF FRANK D. AND EVELYN C. GOODWIN. 671 

CHAP. 117 

Storer W. Boone, M. D., of Presque Isle, for medical treatment 
to Charles S. Fox ..................................... 10.00 

R. \V. Wight, of Presque Isle, for burial expenses of Charles 
S. Fox. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80.00 

Town of Newport, to reimburse for support of Frank E. 
Wheeler and family, state paupers .... :.................. 591.86 

Caswell Plantation, to reimburse for support of Thomas Giber-
son, a state pauper ..................................... 371.35 

Town of Stockholm, to reimburse for support of Joseph Blouin 
and family, state paupers ............................... 182.65 

Northern Maine .General Hospital, to reimburse for services 
rende~ed Edmond Thibodeau, a state pauper.... .. ... . ... . 65.25 

Town of Hope, to reimburse for support of Leroy E. Rolfe and 
family, state paupers ................................... 701.30 

Town of Dover-Foxcroft, to reimburse for support of William 
J. Chapter and family, state paupers .:................. 996.07 

Carey Memorial Hospital, of Caribou, treatment of patients at 
the request of the Town of Connor ..................... 500.00 

Town of Guilford, to reimburse for support of Harold A. 
Walker and family, state paupers ....................... 141.60 

Town of Freeman, to reimburse for support of Blyn R. Mace 
and family, state paupers .... :......................... 22047 

Town of Howland, to reimburse for support of William A. 
Sanders, a state pauper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 574.IO 

Town of Bremen, to reimburse for support of the family of 
Atherton Fred Genthner, state paupers ................... 41.45 

Town of \Vaterboro, to reimburse for support of Leona Foss 
and minor child, stat.e paupers .......................... 234.00 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 117. 

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay the CI8Jm of Frank D. and 
Evelyn C. Goodwin, of Hermon, Against the State of Maine. 

Frank D. and Evelyn C. Goodwin; compensated for a claim against the 
state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of 
$1700 to be paid to Frank D. and Evelyn C. Goodwin, of Hermon, as a full 
and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine for the loss 
of buildings, furniture and personal property, etc., caused by a fire set 
by Philip Henry, a state ward, said sum to be paid from the general state 
funds. 

Approved April 6, 1935. 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1935_p0667
	Laws1935_p0668
	Laws1935_p0669
	Laws1935_p0670
	Laws1935_p0671

